HB0685/864065/1

BY: Appropriations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 685

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, at the top of the page, insert "EMERGENCY BILL"; in the sponsor line, strike "Delegate Conaway" and substitute "Delegates Conaway, Ali, Anderson, Clippinger, Gibson, Glenn, Hayes, Haynes, R. Lewis, Lierman, McCray, McIntosh, Rosenberg, and M. Washington"; strike line 2 in its entirety and substitute "Baltimore City - Public Schools and City Council - Logistical and Financial Assistance"; strike beginning with "authorizing" in line 3 down through "funds" in line 6, and substitute "stating the intent of the General Assembly that the Baltimore City Council provide logistical and financial assistance to Baltimore City Public Schools for certain shared services; requiring the Baltimore City Council to report certain information to the General Assembly; making this Act an emergency measure; and generally relating to the assistance by the Baltimore City Council to Baltimore City Public Schools"; and strike in their entirety lines 7 through 11, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 13, strike "the Laws of Maryland read as follows:" and substitute "it is the intent of the General Assembly that the Baltimore City Council, through the identification of cost efficiencies in shared costs and other financial arrangements, provide logistical and financial assistance to Baltimore City Public Schools for shared services, such as health, public safety, and fleet management services."

On pages 1 and 2, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 14 on page 1 through line 2 on page 2, inclusive, and substitute:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, on or before December 31, 2017, the Baltimore City Council shall report to the General Assembly, in accordance

HB0685/864065/1 Appropriations Committee Amendments to HB 685 Page 2 of 2

with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, on the logistical and financial assistance that the Baltimore City Council provides to Baltimore City Public Schools in accordance with Section 1 of this Act.".

On page 2, strike lines 3 and 4 in their entirety, and substitute:

"SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act is an emergency measure, is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health or safety, has been passed by a yea and nay vote supported by three-fifths of all the members elected to each of the two Houses of the General Assembly, and shall take effect from the date it is enacted."